

No. 13-827

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN M. DRAKE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD A. JEREJIAN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NELSON LUND
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201

CARRIE SEVERINO
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT
722 12th St., N.W.
Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(571) 357-3134
carrie@judicialnetwork.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Decision Below Typifies a Pattern of
 Resistance to this Court’s Guidance in
 District of Columbia v. Heller 4

 II. *Heller* Did Not Suggest That
 “Longstanding” Regulations of Firearms
 Are Generally Exempted from Meaningful
 Scrutiny 7

 III. *Heller* Did Not Endorse a Version of
 Intermediate Scrutiny That is
 Indistinguishable From Rational Basis
 Review 14

 IV. Reversing the Decision Below Will Not
 Threaten Public Safety 17

 V. This Case Will Allow an Incremental
 Clarification of a Significant Issue Left
 Open in *Heller* 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	11
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Gouse</i> , 461 Mass. 787, 965 N.E.2d 774 (2012)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 13
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	11
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Hertz v. Bennett</i> , 294 Ga. 62, 751 S.E.2d 90 (2013)	21
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	21

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	13, 17
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 21
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	9, 10, 12
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2013 IL 112116, 2013 WL 6798167 (2013)	21
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Richard</i> , 350 F. App’x 252 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010)	6

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479, 10 A.3d 1167 (2011)	21
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 96, §§ 1-2, 1881 Ark. Acts	10
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)	18
Ill. Pub. Act 98-600 (2013)	18
N.J. Admin. Code 13:54-2.4(d)(1)	2, 17
Ch. 13, § 1, 1870 Tenn. Acts	10
Act of Apr. 12, 1871, ch. 34, § 1, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws	10-11
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 157-58	12
Act of Dec. 2, 1875, ch. 52, § 1, 1876 Wyo. Terr. Comp. Laws	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, <i>Shooting Down the “More Guns, Less Crime” Hypothesis</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (2003)	19
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>More Guns, Less Crime: Understanding Crime and Gun Control Laws</i> (3d ed. 2013)	19
